THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED

ON April 08 2025

| UNTIL | May | 08 | 2025 |  |
|-------|-----|----|------|--|
|-------|-----|----|------|--|

REGISTRAR – RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

# NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Dean C. Logan, Registrar – Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by RICKENA MCCLAIN

2025\_070313

FILED Apr 08 2025

To: County of Los Angeles County Clerk Environmental Filings 12400 Imperial Highway, Room 1201 Norwalk, California 90650 (562) 462-2122 From: County of Los Angeles Department of Parks and Recreation Land Management Section 1000 South Fremont Avenue Unit #40 A-9 West, Third Floor Alhambra, California 91803

Project Title:

Hollywood Bowl Artists Pavilion & Promenade 3 Project

Project Location - Specific:

Hollywood Bowl 2301 N. Highland Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90068

**City of Los Angeles** 

**Project Location - City:** 

**Project Location - County:** 

Los Angeles

### Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

Promenade 3 Exit Ramp: The proposed Promenade 3 Exit Ramp project at the Hollywood Bowl (Bowl) aims to enhance public access, improve safety, and provide an alternative ADA-accessible exit pathway for patrons seated in the upper promenade sections (Promenades 3, 4, and 5). Currently, patrons exiting the Bowl experience congestion, particularly along the East pathway, impacting ADA accessibility and emergency egress. The new exit ramp will offer an alternative route with switchback ramps connecting directly to ADA parking and shuttle hubs, reducing crowding and improving evacuation times during emergencies. Due to site constraints, including historic features, steep slopes, and existing patron amenities, widening the current pathways is not feasible, providing a separate exit ramp the preferred solution. The project does not involve the addition of seating or parking spaces, nor does it expand the Bowl's use; rather, it is designed solely to improve accessibility and safety within the existing operational footprint. Thirteen trees, including eucalyptus, pittosporum, melaleuca, pine trees, and Cedrus deodara, will be removed; none are protected California native species. Replacement trees will be planted in designated areas in accordance with the Hollywood Bowl Design Guidelines. The project will also include retaining walls to stabilize the existing hillside parallel to the Odin Pathway.

The Hollywood Bowl is listed on the National Register of Historic Places. However, none of the historic elements are located within the Promenade 3 Exit Ramp area; thus, no historic structures or elements will be impacted. The project will be designed in compliance with the Hollywood Bowl Design Guidelines and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards to preserve the Bowl's historic character while enhancing accessibility and public safety.

Artists Pavilion and Stage Right Terrace Renovation: The Artists Pavilion and Stage Right Terrace Renovation project at the Hollywood Bowl aims to enhance facilities for artists and production crews by converting long-standing temporary structures into permanent, functional spaces. The project includes an approximately 7,930 square feet addition onto existing buildings within an already urbanized area with existing, well-developed infrastructure. The project consists of three key elements: (1) the Artists Pavilion, a covered structure with a permanent kitchen over the existing Restroom #4 roof deck, designed to provide meals and a comfortable gathering space for artists and crews; (2) the Stage Right Terrace, a permanent roof covering over the existing terrace to protect against firework debris and support lighting, fire alarms, and AV equipment; and (3) a bridge connecting the Artists Pavilion to Stage Right, allowing for secure



## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Dean C. Logan, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk Electrocically signed by PICKENA MCCLAIN

movement between artist support areas without passing through public spaces. This connection will enhance security for performers, including large groups like the Youth Orchestra Los Angeles student performers, the Master Chorale, and the USC Marching Band. While the project site includes existing structures such as Restroom #4, Field Gate, and Stage Right Terrace, none are classified as contributing historic features. The project will be designed in compliance with the Hollywood Bowl Design Guidelines and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards to maintain the Bowl's historic integrity while improving artist amenities, safety, and security.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:

Los Angeles County

Los Angeles County

Name of Public Agency Carrying Out Project:

Exempt Status (check one):

### **Article 19. Categorical Exemptions**

- ☑ Categorical Section 15301 Class 1
- ☑ Categorical Section 15303 Class 3
- ☑ County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 1
- ☑ County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 3

### Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed project is consistent with State Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. The project aligns with Section 15301, Class 1, which provides for the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes, but is not limited to, Section 15301(h), which allows for maintenance of existing landscaping; Section 15301(e)(2), which allows for additions to existing structures, provided that the addition does not exceed 10,000 square feet in an area where all public services and facilities are available to support the maximum development permissible under the General Plan and where the project site is not environmentally sensitive; and Section 15301(f), which allows for the addition of safety or health protection devices for use in conjunction with existing structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features.

The project is also consistent with Section 15303, Class 3, which provides for the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; the installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and/or the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another, where only minor modifications are made to the exterior of the structure. This includes, but is not limited to, Section 15303(c) for structures that do not involve the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances and do not exceed 10,000 square feet in floor area in an urbanized area on sites zoned for such use, provided that all necessary public services and facilities are available and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive; and Section 15303(e) for accessory (appurtenant) structures.

The project is consistent with the County CEQA Guidelines. The project is consistent with Class 1, which provides for the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes, but is not limited to, Class 1(g)(3), which allows for additions to existing structures, provided that the addition does not exceed 10,000 square feet in an area where all public services and facilities are available to support the maximum development permissible under the General Plan and where the project site is not environmentally sensitive; Class 1(i), which allows for the addition of safety or health protection devices for



## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Dean C. Logan, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by RICKENA MCCLAIN

use in conjunction with existing structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features; and Class 1(j), which allows for maintenance of and minor alterations to existing landscaping.

The project is also consistent with Class 3 of the County CEQA Guidelines, which provides for the construction and location of limited numbers of small facilities or structures, the installation of small equipment and facilities in small structures, and the conversion of existing small structures to a different use with only minor exterior modifications. This includes, but is not limited to, Class 3(b) for accessory structures.

The proposed use of Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions does not include activities that are excepted from the exemptions as defined in Section 15300.2 (a) of the CEQA Guidelines. Specifically, the specified activities do not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.

The County has considered the cumulative impact of the proposed activities and determined that the cumulative impact of the specified activities will not result in significant impacts on the environment that would constitute an exception to Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (b) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The County has considered the potential for significant impacts on the environment resulting from the specified activities and determined that there are no unusual circumstances that would result in significant effects on the environment constituting an exception to Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (c) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The specified activities will not result in damage to scenic resources, such as trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings or similar resources or involve work within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway that would constitute an exception to Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (d) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084 (c) of the CEQA Statutes.

The specified activities do not involve work on a site included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code relating to solid and hazardous wastes and do not constitute an exception to Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions as described in the Section 15300.2 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084 (d) of the CEQA statutes.

The specified activities would not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as specified in section 21084.1 of the CEQA Statutes and do not constitute an exception to Classes 1 & 3 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (f) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084.1 of the CEQA Statutes.

#### Lead Agency Contact Person: Jui Ing Chien

(Area Code) Telephone/Ext.

(626) 588-5317

If Filed by Applicant:

- Attach certified document of exemption finding
- 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public Agency approving the project? No Yes

<u>Chisn, Qui Ang</u> Signature, Jui Ing/Chien

04/07/2025 Date

**Park Planner** Title

| CALIFORNIA<br>State of California—Department of Fish and Wi<br>2025 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT<br>CASH RECEIPT |                     |                                       |   |            |               |  |
|--|---------------------|---------------------------------------|---|------------|---------------|--|
| DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a   |                     |                                       | RECEIPT Number:<br><u>19</u> 04/08/2025 202504080460001 |            |               |  |
| ····· ································   |                     |                                       | STATE CLEARIN   |            |               |  |
| SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.  |                     |                                       |   | 0110002 #  | (" upprouble) |  |
| LEAD AGENCY  | LEAD AGENCY         | EMAII                                 | l   | DATE       |               |  |
| LA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  |                     |                                       |   |            |               |  |
| PARKS AND RECREATION<br>COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING  | l                   |                                       | ······  | 04/08/202  |               |  |
|  |                     |                                       |   |            | ENT NUMBER    |  |
| LOS ANGELES<br>PROJECT TITLE   |                     | ·····                                 |   | 2025070    | 313           |  |
| HOLLYWOOD BOWL ARTISTS PAVILION & PROMENADE 3 PF   | POJECT              |                                       |   |            |               |  |
| PROJECT APPLICANT NAME   | PROJECT APPL        | ICANT EMAIL                           | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                   | PHONE      | NUMBER        |  |
| JUI ING CHEIN  |                     |                                       |   | (626)588   |               |  |
| PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS  | CITY                | STA                                   | TE  | ZIP COD    |               |  |
| 1000 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE UNIT #40 A-9 WEST,   | ALHAMBRA            | CA                                    |   | 91803      |               |  |
| PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):   | •                   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |   |            |               |  |
| ☑ Local Public Agency  | Other Special Dist  | rict 🗌 State                          | Agency  | Private E  | ntity         |  |
| CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:   |                     | î                                     |   | ,          |               |  |
|  |                     |                                       | ×   |            |               |  |
| Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  |                     |                                       |   | \$4,123.50 | \$0.00        |  |
| Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)   |                     |                                       |   | \$2,968.75 | \$0.00        |  |
| Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment du   | ue directly to CDFV | /                                     |   | \$1,401.75 | \$0.00        |  |
| ☑ Exempt from fee  |                     |                                       |   |            |               |  |
| Notice of Exemption (attach)   |                     |                                       |   |            |               |  |
| ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)  |                     |                                       |   |            |               |  |
| Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt co  | py)                 |                                       |   |            |               |  |
|  |                     |                                       | · · ·   |            |               |  |
| Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resour  | ces Control Board   | only)                                 |   | \$850.00   | \$0.00        |  |
| County documentary handling fee  |                     |                                       |   |            | \$75.00       |  |
| ☐ Other  |                     |                                       |   |            | \$0.00        |  |
| PAYMENT METHOD:  |                     |                                       |   |            | Ŧ             |  |
|  | ther                |                                       | TOTAL REC   | EIVED      | \$75.00       |  |
|  |                     |                                       | <b></b> -   | -          |               |  |
| SIGNATURE  | AGE                 | NCY OF FILING P                       | RINTED NAME AN  | DTITLE     |               |  |
| V per macle  | INTE                | RMEDIATE CLER                         | ĸ   |            |               |  |
| <u>x</u>   |                     |                                       | <u></u>   |            |               |  |

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT

COPY - CDFW/ASB COPY - LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/2025)

# Dean C. Logan Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial HighWay, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

## BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

### NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER

Cashier: R. MCCLAIN \* 2 0 2 5 0 4 0 8 0 4 6 0 0 0 1 \*

Tuesday, April 8, 2025 8:14 AM

5018 COUNTY OF LA - PARKS & RECREATION...

## Item(s)

| Total                              |       | \$75.00 |
|------------------------------------|-------|---------|
| NoE - County Posting<br>2025070313 | Fee 1 | \$75.00 |
| Fee                                | Qty   | Total   |
|                                    |       |         |

Total Documents:

Customer payment(s):

## Billing

\$75.00

1